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PART I – DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION

Item 1. Distribution and Pool Performance Information.

The response to Item 1 is set forth in part herein and in part in Exhibit 99.1.

The record date for distributions described in Exhibit 99.1 is February 27, 2026.

Introductory and explanatory information regarding the material terms, parties, and distributions 
described in Exhibit 99.1 is included in the Prospectus relating to the Senior Secured Securitization 
Bonds, Series 2023 (the “Securitization Bonds”), dated December 5, 2023, of Consumers 2023 
Securitization Funding LLC (the “Issuing Entity”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
pursuant to Rule 424(b)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933 on December 6, 2023, under the Issuer’s 
Commission File Number.

As indicated in Exhibit 99.1, all required interest and scheduled principal payments on the Securitization 
Bonds have been made with respect to the March 1, 2026 distribution date.

The following Items have been omitted pursuant to General Instruction C of Form 10-D.

• Item 1A. Asset-Level Information.
• Item 1B. Asset Representations Reviewer and Investor Communication.

PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 2. Legal Proceedings.

None.

Item 3. Sales of Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

Item 7. Change in Sponsor Interest in the Securities.

None.

The following Items have been omitted pursuant to General Instruction C of Form 10-D:

• Item 4. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.
• Item 5. Reserved.
• Item 6. Significant Obligors of Pool Assets.
• Item 8. Significant Enhancement Provider Information.
• Item 9. Other Information.
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Item 10. Exhibits.

Exhibits Description
3.1 — Certificate of Formation of Consumers 2023 Securitization Funding LLC (Exhibit 3.1 to 

Form SF-1 filed September 22, 2023, and incorporated herein by reference)
3.2 — Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of Consumers 2023 

Securitization Funding LLC dated and effective as of December 12, 2023 (Exhibit 3.2 to 
Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and incorporated herein by reference)

4.1 — Indenture by and between Consumers 2023 Securitization Funding LLC, Issuer and The 
Bank of New York Mellon, Indenture Trustee and Securities Intermediary, dated as of 
December 12, 2023 (Exhibit 4.1 to Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and incorporated 
herein by reference)

4.2 — Form of Senior Secured Securitization Bonds, Series 2023 (Exhibit 4.1 to Form 8-K filed 
December 12, 2023, and incorporated herein by reference)

10.1 — Securitization Property Servicing Agreement by and between Consumers 2023 
Securitization Funding LLC, Issuer and Consumers Energy Company, Servicer, dated as 
of December 12, 2023 (Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K-filed December 12, 2023, and 
incorporated herein by reference)

10.2 — Securitization Property Purchase and Sale Agreement by and between Consumers 2023 
Securitization Funding LLC, Issuer and Consumers Energy Company, Seller, dated as of 
December 12, 2023 (Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and incorporated 
herein by reference)

10.3 — Administration Agreement by and between Consumers 2023 Securitization Funding LLC 
and Consumers Energy Company, as administrator, dated as of December 12, 2023 
(Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and incorporated herein by 
reference)

10.4 — Series Supplement by and between Consumers 2023 Securitization Funding LLC and The 
Bank of New York Mellon, Indenture Trustee, dated as of December 12, 2023 
(Exhibit 4.2 to Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and incorporated herein by reference)

10.5 — Intercreditor Agreement among The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee for the 
securitization bonds issued by Consumers 2014 Securitization Funding LLC, Consumers 
2014 Securitization Funding LLC, The Bank of New York Mellon, as indenture trustee, 
Consumers 2023 Securitization Funding LLC, and Consumers Energy Company, dated as 
of December 12, 2023 (Exhibit 10.4 to Form 8-K filed December 12, 2023, and 
incorporated herein by reference)

99.1 — Semi-annual Servicer’s Certificate relating to the Securitization Bonds, dated 
February 16, 2026
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this 
report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

CONSUMERS 2023 SECURITIZATION FUNDING LLC
(Issuing Entity)

By: Consumers Energy Company, as Servicer

/s/ Scott B. McIntosh
Scott B. McIntosh

Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer

Date: March 10, 2026
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SEMI-ANNUAL SERVICER’S CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Section 4.01(c)(ii) of the Securitization Property Servicing Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2023 
(the “Servicing Agreement”), by and between CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, as servicer (the “Servicer”), 
and CONSUMERS 2023 SECURITIZATION FUNDING LLC, the Servicer does hereby certify, for the 
March 1, 2026 Payment Date (the “Current Payment Date”), as follows:

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have their respective meanings as set forth in the Servicing 
Agreement. References herein to certain sections and subsections are references to the respective sections of the 
Servicing Agreement or the Indenture, as the context indicates.

Collection Periods: August 1, 2025 to January 31, 2026

Payment Date: March 1, 2026

1.     Collections Allocable and Aggregate Amounts Available for the Current Payment Date:

i. Remittances for the August 2025 Collection Period $12,494,830.00
ii. Remittances for the September 2025 Collection Period $12,484,783.00

iii. Remittances for the October 2025 Collection Period $10,442,730.00
iv. Remittances for the November 2025 Collection Period $7,356,112.00
v. Remittances for the December 2025 Collection Period $8,529,851.00

vi. Remittances for the January 2026 Collection Period $9,426,288.00
vii. Investment Earnings on Capital Subaccount $65,687.68

viii. Investment Earnings on Excess Funds Subaccount $195,472.22
ix. Investment Earnings on General Subaccount $868,925.30
x. General Subaccount Balance (sum of i through ix above) $61,864,679.20

xi. Excess Funds Subaccount Balance as of prior Payment Date $11,199,572.85
xii. Capital Subaccount Balance as of prior Payment Date $3,230,000.00

xiii. Collection Account Balance (sum of x through xii above) $76,294,252.05

2.     Outstanding Amounts as of prior Payment Date:

i. Tranche A-1 Outstanding Amount $107,699,405.15
ii. Tranche A-2 Outstanding Amount $396,000,000.00

iii. Aggregate Outstanding Amount of all Tranches $503,699,405.15

3.     Required Funding/Payments as of Current Payment Date:

Principal Principal Due

i. Tranche A-1 $44,243,115.72
ii. Tranche A-2 $0.00

iii. All Tranches $44,243,115.72

Exhibit 99.1
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Interest

Tranche Interest Rate Days in Interest Period [1] Principal Balance Interest Due
iv. Tranche A-1 5.550% 180 $107,699,405.15 $2,988,658.49
v. Tranche A-2 5.210% 180 $396,000,000.00 $10,315,800.00
vi. All Tranches $13,304,458.49

Required Level Funding Required
vii. Capital Subaccount $3,230,000.00 $0.00

4.     Allocation of Remittances as of Current Payment Date Pursuant to 8.02(e) of Indenture:

i. Trustee Fees and Expenses; Indemnity Amounts [2] $7,500.00
ii. Servicing Fee $161,500.00
iii. Administration Fee $25,000.00
iv. Operating Expenses $94,030.00

Tranche Aggregate
Per $1,000 of Original 

Principal Amount
v. Semi-Annual Interest (including any past-due for prior periods) $13,304,458.49
1. Tranche A-1 Interest Payment $2,988,658.49 $11.9546
2. Tranche A-2 Interest Payment $10,315,800.00 $26.0500

$13,304,458.49
vi. Principal Due and Payable as a Result of an Event of Default or on Final Maturity Date $0.00
1. Tranche A-1 Principal Payment $0.00 $0.0000
2. Tranche A-2 Principal Payment $0.00 $0.0000

$0.00
vii. Semi-Annual Principal $44,243,115.72
1. Tranche A-1 Principal Payment $44,243,115.72 $176.9725
2. Tranche A-2 Principal Payment $0.00 $0.0000

$44,243,115.72
viii. Other unpaid Operating Expenses $0.00
ix. Funding of Capital Subaccount (to required level) $0.00
x. Capital Subaccount Investment Earnings to Consumers Energy $65,687.68
xi. Deposit to Excess Funds Subaccount $3,963,387.31
xii. Released to Issuer upon Retirement of all Securitization Bonds $0.00
xiii. Aggregate Remittances as of Current Payment Date $61,864,679.20

[1] On 30/360 day basis for initial payment date; otherwise use one-half of annual rate.
[2] 4.i Trustee Annual Fee of $7,500 which is paid on an annual basis outside of the semi-annual bond payments.
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5.     Outstanding Amount and Collection Account Balance as of Current Payment Date (after giving effect to 
payments to be made on such Payment Date):

i. Tranche A-1 $63,456,289.43
ii. Tranche A-2 $396,000,000.00

iii. Aggregate Outstanding Amount of all Tranches $459,456,289.43
iv. Excess Funds Subaccount Balance $15,162,960.16
v. Capital Subaccount Balance $3,230,000.00

vi. Aggregate Collection Account Balance $18,392,960.16

6.     Subaccount Withdrawals as of Current Payment Date (if applicable, pursuant to Section 8.02(e) of Indenture:

i. Excess Funds Subaccount $0.00
ii. Capital Subaccount $0.00

iii. Total Withdrawals $0.00

7.     Shortfalls in Interest and Principal Payments as of Current Payment Date:

i. Semi-annual Interest
Tranche A-1 Interest Payment $0.00
Tranche A-2 Interest Payment $0.00
Total $0.00

ii. Semi-annual Principal
Tranche A-1 Principal Payment $0.00
Tranche A-2 Principal Payment $0.00
Total $0.00

8.     Shortfalls in Payment of Capital Subaccount Investment Earnings as of Current Payment Date:

i. Capital Subaccount Investment Earnings $0.00

9.     Shortfalls in Required Subaccount Levels as of Current Payment Date:

i. Capital Subaccount $0.00
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In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Semi-Annual Servicer’s Certificate this 16th 
day of February, 2026.

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,
as Servicer

/s/ Scott B. McIntosh
Scott B. McIntosh 
Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer 
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